

CS DJ 311/19
SUNITA Vs. CANARA BANK AND ORS

04.07.2022

Present: Sh Rahul Bhardwaj, ld. counsel for plaintiff.

Sh S K Jha, ld. counsel for defendant.

Heard. Perused.

WS not filed qua D-1. It is stated by counsel for the defendant despite service of the application u/o VII Rule 11 CPC, plaintiff has not filed the reply till date.

Per contra, counsel for the plaintiff submits that he has not received the copy of the aforesaid application.

Counsel for the defendant shows whatsapp message by which the aforesaid document was sent to the associate of plaintiff and there was further communication between sender and receiver.

It is admitted by counsel for the plaintiff that this number belongs to his associate.

In view of above, it is proved that service was accepted through whatsapp to the associate of the counsel for plaintiff.

Today itself, defendant has sent the aforesaid application through whatsapp message to the counsel for plaintiff. Acknowledgment received.

Last opportunity is granted to the counsel for the plaintiff to file reply to the aforesaid application within two weeks with advance copy to the opposite party.

Put up for reply and arguments on aforesaid application on **01.08.2022**.

(Surender Mohit Singh)
ADJ-04, North, Rohini Courts,
Delhi/04.07.2022